“RESOLVED THAT in accordance with the provisions of Section 13, 61, 64 and other 
applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the applicable rules made thereunder, 
the authorized share capital of the Company be increased from the existing INR 14,23,06,780 
(Indian Rupees Fourteen Crores Twenty Three Lacs Six Thousand Seven Hundred And Eighty 
Only) , divided into 1,42,30,678 (One Crore Forty Two Lacs Thirty Thousand Six Hundred And 
Seventy Eight) equity shares of INR  10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each to INR 
25,60,50,860/- (Indian Rupees Twenty Five Crores Sixty Lacs Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred 
And Sixty Only) , divided into 2,56,05,086 (Two Crore Fifty Six Lacs Five Thousand And Eighty 
Six Only)Equity Shares OF INR  10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to all the applicable provisions of the Companies Act 
2013, the Memorandum of Association and the Articles of Association of the Company 
approval of the members be and is hereby accorded such that the existing Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by substituting the 
following new clause in place of the existing Clause: 

V. * “THE AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY IS INR INR 
25,60,50,860/- (INDIAN RUPEES TWENTY FIVE CRORES SIXTY LACS FIFTY 
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY ONLY) , DIVIDED INTO 
2,56,05,086 (TWO CRORE FIFTY SIX LACS FIVE THOUSAND AND EIGHTY 
SIX ONLY) EQUITY SHARES OF INR  10/- (INDIAN RUPEES TEN ONLY) EACH 
WITH THE RIGHTS, PRIVILEGES  AND CONDITIONS ATTACHING THERETO 
AS ARE PROVIDED BY THE REGULATIONS OF THE COMPANY FOR TIME 
BEING WITH THE POWER TO INCREASE AND REDUCE THE CAPITAL AND 
TO DIVIDE THE SHARES IN THE CAPITAL FOR THE TIME BEING INTO

[...]

except to the extent of their shareholding (if applicable) in the Company. 

Shareholders are requested to consider the same.  

ITEM NO. 3 

TO INCREASE THE AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY. 

Members will note that the existing authorized share capital of the Company is INR 
14,23,06,780 (Indian Rupees Fourteen Crores Twenty Three Lacs Six Thousand Seven 
Hundred And Eighty Only), divided into 1,42,30,678 (One Crore Forty Two Lacs Thirty 
Thousand Six Hundred And Seventy Eight) equity shares of INR  10/- (Indian Rupees Ten 
Only) each. For the proposed investment of up to INR 50,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifty 
Crores Only) approx. to meet the funding requirements of the company, it is proposed to 
increase the authorised share capital to INR 25,60,50,860/- (Indian Rupees Twenty Five 
Crores Sixty Lacs Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred And Sixty Only) , divided into 2,56,05,086 
(Two Crore Fifty Six Lacs Five Thousand And Eighty Six Only) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Indian 
Rupees Ten Only) each. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 61 of the Companies Act, 2013, the approval of the 
members is required to increase the authorized share capital of the Company by issue of 
new shares.